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'. ~ ~------ .. -.-------..:a..· ~:.-------------- ..c:.----~-------

Author: (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) at RBG•MEMPHIS•l_PO. 

Date: 12/11/02 
Normal 

10:20 AM 
Pri ·t . 

IST·NBW_ORLEANS·l TO: (b )(6) (b )(7)(C)· 
TO: 
Subject: Re: Internal Smuggler Status 
------------------------------------ Message contents --------·------------·-----· -----.--

Poniard Header _______ ....;.. ____ _..:, __ _ 

Subject: Re: Internal Smuggler Status 
·Author: at CMC•A~-1 
Date: 12/4/02 12:42 PM 

like folks have your hands 
It sounds like you have 

'?hanks for all you folks are o ng . 

When you have some time, which I know is not much, please· give me a 
call regarding the investigation of Teresa Xotwitz and the seizure of 
the J c:heclcs for $1. 5 tnillion. You .can have New Orleans return the 
funds that were being held on our behalf, minus·whatever they 
determine is ·teh Jlen&U;y. 0ur investigation ia going to continue here 
with IRS~ We Will close .our current case under your collateral case 
number ~d open a new case with you:r: case number, and our collateral 
case number, documented as related cases. That way, your office won't 
get stuck keeping your case open fer the next few years. We will also 
request that tbe original FedEx packaging be forwarded to us to be 
used later if needed. The USAO is··consider:Lng indicting Kotwitz for 
the 01IR violation, though we ma,y have issues to OTercome on the proof 
of ·Jcnowledge. lt may prove useful 'though to gain her cocperation. 

My number is 710~,•mee•f! All the Best, 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

---------------- Reply Separator ______________ _ 
Subject us 
1'utbor: at RBG-MEMPHIS-l_PO 

I :. .. I ~ I\' • • 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
Date: 12/04/2002 10:32 AM 
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Importance: High 

RE: Circle Group Limited - 2001-20.95-1003'1B-Ol (HQ 

636688) 

Ms. !lfffi'TT in a memo dated February 28, 2002, alerted 

this office of an ongoing criminal investigation for the 

above referenced case. Counsel for Circle Group ha~ 

contacted this office (ORE.RI and requested early release 

of the seizure. We want to make sure we do not · do 

anything to jeopardize the potential IRS investigation. 

Please advise as to the status of the criminal matter. 

Specifically, is there any activity (e.g., IRS 

investigation, indictments filed, etc.} that would 

preclude oR,R from acting on the request for early 

release? If so, please advise what response to give to 

Circle Group's counsel. Also, piease comment on the 

legitimacy of source and use of the funds. 

Thank you for your assistance in. this matter. If you 

have any questions, pleage feel free to contact me. 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
Attorney, Penalties Branch 
United States customs Service 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C)"' customs.treas.gov 
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.,-) 
-------------- ------------------ .,. _____________ _ 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C)_ 
Author: t USCUSTOMS 

Date: 5/17/02 . 4:40 PM 

Priority: Normal 
Rec R t d . 
'l'O: 
TO: 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 

CC: 
CC: 
CC: 

' 

at REG-MEMPHIS-l_PD 
at CMC-ATLANTA-1 
IST-NEW_DRLEANS-1 
USCUSTOMS 
USCUSTOMS 

Subject: Circle Group Limited - 2001-2095-100378-0l 

------------------------------------ Message Contents -----------------------------·---

Importance: High 

RE: Circle Group Limited - 2001-2095•100378-0l (HQ 636688) 

Mr. l@flf Pff! and Ms . -... Ms.lliillrllin a memo dated February 28, 2002, alerted this 

off~~ ongoing criminal investigation for the above 

referenced cas ·e. Counsel for Circle Group has . contacted this 

office (OR&:R) and requested early release of_; the seizure. We 

want to make sure we do not do anything to jeopardize the 

potential I_RS investigation. 

Please .advise as to the status of the criminal matter. 

Specifically, is there ·any activity -(e:g., IRS investigation, 

indictments filed, etc:.) that WQuld preclude OR&:R from acting 

on the request for early release? If so ·, please advise what . 

response to give to Circle Group's counsel. Aleo, please 

colllfflent on the legitimacy of source and use of the_funds. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any 

questions, please feel free to contact me. 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) 
•.Attorney, Penalties Branch woms Service 
• • • scoms.treas.9ov 

----------
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Author: 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) _ t USCUS'l'OMS 

Date: I • 

Pri~ 
TO; ~EG-MEMPHIS·l~PO 
SUbject: Re: Circle Group Limited - 2001-2095-i0037B-Ol 

----------------------~------------- Message Contents------------------------------------

Thank you! 

Effective June 10, 2002, my new office phone number w.ill change 

to (:lo2\ iWIIWII! 
(The office address will remain the same.) 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
Attorney, Penalties Branch 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) tome Service 
stoma.treas.gov 

1 · --------+-------. - -----> 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) I 

I 
I 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I os/22102 12:32 . I 

I PM I I 
I I I 
!--·------+--.------------------------~ 

>---------------------------------·-------------------------, 
I I 
I To: NE/USCS . I 
I cc: I 
I Subject: Re: Circle Group Limited - I 
I 2001-2095-100378-0l I 

>----------------,----------------------------------------~-, 

Ms. 
(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 

I do not have any objection to the early release of the 

seizure. I am only looking at the violator for the civil 

q.pW}lns. Hpwever, I believe t~a~ the SAIC ~tlanta, S/A 

••• • / J:
1 
is looking at possible criminal violations. 

---------T ..... b,,.nyo,\J-r--------------------------------

(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
_____________ Reply Separator ______ _ 

Subject: Circle Group Limited~ 2001-2095-100378-0l 
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' i 
I 

I 
' I 
1 

I 

"""°' ~uscvscc... 
Date: Sf 02 : . 

bi ori.t:y : . Jrcxnal 

:&et 
'JO : l Bt'-lf:BV _ORCiB1UI' S-1 

CC: lSl"-l'IIIY_ORCSlmS·L 

CC: t CNC • l:t'LANlil • L 

CC: t REIO• nE)IS,fJS • L_EO 

· CC: us:.tJSTOl'IS 

C:C: US:USTOIIS 

S~bject: Cil:r:le SCD.IP ~Lcni.te~ • 20Gl·2DSl5-LDOJ78-01 

------··----···~----·---~-·------•.nessage Contents--------------~----------·-······---
J npartu.ce: J:Lgb . 

------···----·-------------·---

?.E: •ci~cle OroDp ~211lLca:I - lDOJ.·l095-L00378-0l (HQ 636688) 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

th:is e•rei:l is t:x:I i11.fet:n :y-011. a,.the natter refereDced above. 

ll,:is. ~ase :i~Tolues tbe se!~are of t::lffee negotiable checks 

t:ctalLng $),SLS,52i.l.3 th&t NeXe ae:l~e(l by Custom~ at the· 

Pedenl BxBreBB 'fac:1.l:lq in. Menph.Ls, 't"ennessee on March 16, 

:a<JGl. Dte:re Nae 1.D. atteapt:. b:J u:pc:rt these monetary 

:i%1struraeota t0.J:fauau, :la.hanas vi.t:bout filing a Report of 

· :tot ecrsdo:a.a.L ~• n.apazu. t Lcr1 of 0.1:i:'J'ency or Monetary 

Ju tNlSll'U fom ( CP -4 HO I • 

.Beclll.15le tlece 'Ya1 not:HLcatioJI. oi: an ongoing criminal- · -

· :i11. the fl Le, J com::acted the customs agents 

(Please refer to the e-mail 

l>eJ.CM 'for bi.story. CDWlSB ct: Circle •Croup has contacted 

tb.i.s o1f1.ce (01&.R) a:a.a. r:::ei:;uuted ea.c-ly celease of the seizure. 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
bai adv:laea t::hat tile crLminal. investigation is still 

open ua hes rec:::nnen.aa:3 a!Ja.Lnst: early release. Due to the 

MDU2 \ oE £\nlcla, :it Ls :in 'f reasu:ry• s jurisdiction. Therefore, 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C), 
~ ".HL be pusirlg ecc:nmnendation to Treasury. 

Efleue fea.l free to c::x,tact. R'S vlth respect to this matter 

e:iU.ec- ert e·nail. or v:ia t.eLep:ICl':11.e. 

~alll:.B. 
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) • 

Effect::L~e .r11ne JO, 2002, Ill( :aev O'ffLce phone number will change 

'tO (ZJ2} 1M•Wfl 
ITbe afficl!l address vilt z::enain. tlle same.) 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

~ey,--e;m~&t:'tl.ncii:t----------------------------
wst:o'll\s ~.:ice 

at.ors .i::re a.B.9CJT (b)(6) {b)(l)(C) 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) . n 05/22/02 10:21 AM 
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i 
·I 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

RE: Circle Group Limited - 2001- .2095-100378-0l (HQ 636688) 

Mr. \WPP•md Ms. -

Mi-\N.'n a memo dated February 28, 2002, alerted thifS 

. office o an ongoing criminal investigation for the above · 

%eferenced case. Counsel for Circle Group has contacted this 

office (OR&R) and·reguested early release of the seizure. We 

want to make sure we do not do anything to jeopardize the 

potential IRS investigation. 

Please advise ·es· to the status of the criminal matter . 

Specifically, is there any activity (e.g., IRS investigation, 

indictments filed, etc.) that ;would preclud~ ORr.R. from -acting · 

on the request for early release? If so, please advise what 

response to give to Circle Group's counse1. Also, please 

comment on the legitimacy of source and use of the funds. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter . If you have any 

questions, please feel free to contact me . 

' :. . 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 

oms Service 
st01'11s.treas.gov 
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' j. . 
I 

Author: ~t USCUSTOMS 

Date: 
Priority: Urgent 
Rec 
CC: 
CC: 
CC: 
TO: 
TO: 

at OIIC-ATLANTA-1 
IST-NEW_ORLBANS-1 

at RBG~MEMPHIS-l_PO 

USCUSTOMS 
USCUSTOMS 

Subject: Re: Circle Group Limited - 2001-209s-ioo31s-01 

------------------------------------
Message Contents------------------------------------

Importance: High 

(b )(6) (b )(?)(C) 

I ju~ s1oke with rt9I@lfJIPil_on this matter. She tol.d me 

that i\lWl!f:k-a:i.led her (eia w? as ot::her Customs P.. el) 

trying to obta n information about the investigation. id 

not divulge any information to him and has requested to keep 

any information regarding the inve ·stigation confidenc:ial. 

(Please read her e-msil below)_. lliltol.d IJ@jfRJPi:hat I was 

the attorney handling the case and gave him my phone number, 

buc: he has not called me. I will call him as soon as I get a 

decision from Treasury. 

Update re: Treasury Decision: 

I am still trying to get in touch with the appropriate official 

to advise them of our "No Release" recommendation. 

is no longer there. I was referred to lff­
~ho is out until June 8th. I was also referred c:i 

who said he didn't handle these cases and 

referred me to ' • ' she didn't handle these . 

cases and referred me to • • I have left a message 

for • • , and am waiting to hear trom him. Hopefully he 

· will have the authority to make the decision on this matter. · 

In the interim, if you know of anyone el.se I could contact at 

Treasury, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

IMIWIJS! 
Effectivi June 10, 2002, my new office phone number will ·change 

to c202, ANWIWWI 
(The office address will remain the same.) 

Attorney, ranc 

United States Customs Service 

-- ··--7wim11rtm1=~e1nr.gc,v-·--------·---------... -------···----

----- Forwarded by (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) NB/USCS on 05/23/02 10:15 AM 

l---------+----------
1 I 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) --;,, 
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l 

>------------·-----------------------~-----------------~----1 
I -----~~ I 
I TO; -lmI •Il!JJfE~USCS I 
I cc: I 

· I Subject: Re: Circle Group Limited - I 
j 200l-2095-l00378-01 . I 

>--------;--------------------------------------------------1 

Thank you for you:r help ia this matter. As I mentioned, I 

do not want CIRCLB o:r their counsel to know any of .the 

detail.a of the inve!ltigation, especially IRS involvement: 

It is an open investigation and I feel that disclosure of 

any of such details .could jeopardize the investigation. 

Again, many thanks, 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 

______________ Reply Separator-------~ 

Sul:)jece:.- G, Limited - ·2001-2095-100378-Dl 

Author: ~ • • )DID •• USCUSTOMS 

Date: 05/22/2002 3: 08 PM · .. 

Importance: High 

:RB: Circle Group Limited 2001-2095-100378-0l (HQ 

63668.B) Me._ 
This e-mail is to inform you on ~he matter referenced 

above. This case involves the seizure.of three 

negotiable checks totaling $1,515,523.13 that were 

seized by'CUstoms at the Federal Express facility in 

Memphis, TeMessea on March 16, 2001 . There was an 

attempt to export these monetary instruments to Nassau, 

Bahamas without filing a Report of International 

Transportation of Currency or Monetary Instruments form 

(CF 4?90). 
. . 

---------se~c~a;;;ur.s;;e;:-ithere was nofifi.l"lc1"'!a:,E"'i""0:;;n~0""f--air.n;;-_-,,0r.,nn-9""0~i~n9-.c""':r""'i"'iiii~na"'"l ______ _ 

!::::~~D!~••1•s• ~:~::e 
refer to tne e-mail below.,or ~ory .... 6,unael for 

Circle Group has contacted this office IOR&R) and 

requested early release of the seizure. 

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) 
has advised that the criminal investigation 
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Zjiiiflwi··:2~1-1·r ----;··-r···-.. -·. ~---··•····· ... ·• -------
- .--.1111111F LLJ . LLJJ.mk.lJII'. 

is still open and has recommended against early release. -

. 
! 

1 

Due to the a~t of funds, it is in 'rreasury •·::) 
n,llt'fAtliion.' · -£herafore, we will. be passing Mr. . . 
•••••••• 1recomrnenc\ation to Treasury. 

Please feel free to contact me w~th respect to this 
matter •either on e-111811 or via telephone.• ., 
Bffective June 10, 2002, my new office phone number will 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) change 
to (202) 
(The office address will remain the same.) 

-----------------------------------------·----------(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

Atto:cney, Penalties Branch 

(b )(6) (b)(7)(C) 
01118 Service 
stoma. treas .goV' 

~------ Poxwarded b /USCS on 05/22/02 

10:21 AM 

1---------+--------------------------->-I . I (b )(6) (b )(7)(C) 
I I 
I I os/11/02 04:·,o 

PM I I 
I· . I I 
1---------+---------------------------> 

------------------------------------------------------
-----l 
I 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 
(b )(6) (b )(7)(C) USC\ISTOMS, 

wscusroMS 

cc: 

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) 

/USCSWSCUStoms 

I 
I Subject: Circle Group Limited -
2001-2095-100378-0ll 
:> 

------------------------------------------------------
-----1 

---------------------------------------
RE: Circle Group Limited - 2001-2095-100318-01· (HQ 
636688) . 

Mr.~nd Ms.-

Ms . - in a mem:o dated Feb~ary 28, 2 002, a;l.erted 
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I 

this ottice ot an ongoing cn:illlinal investigation tor the 
above referer.·~ case. counsel for Circle G:r:c~ has 
contacted thi• office (ORAR) ana requested eai1i release 

· of the seizure. We want to make sw:e we do not do 
-anything to jeopardise the potential IRS investigation. 

Please advise as to the status of the criminal matter. 
Specifically, is there any activity (e.g., IRS 
investigation, indictments filed, etc.) that wCNld 

• preclude OR&R from acting on the request for early 
release? If so, please advise what response c.o give to 
Circle croup's· counsel. Aleo, please comment on °the 
legitimacy of aaurce and use of the funds. 

Thank you. for your aaaistance in this matter. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

uatcms.treas.gov 


